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4-DRAWER STORAGE CHEST

IMPORTANT:
Please read this manual carefully before assembling this

storage chest and save it for reference.

INSTRUCTION
MANUAL







I 3

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SAFETY GUIDELINES

PARTS LIST

ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

MASTERCRAFT LINE

WARRANTY

© 0o O G A~ W

72
—
—_—
LL]
-
_—
-
-
Ll
-
LL]
—
<
—




model no. 068-7430-4 | contact us 1-866-221-8146

Safety guidelines

This manual contains information that relates to PROTECTING PERSONAL SAFETY and PREVENTING
EQUIPMENT PROBLEMS. It is very important to read this manual carefully and understand it
thoroughly before using the product. The symbols listed below are used to indicate this information.

CAUTION!
Potential hazard that may result in
moderate injury or damage to equipment.

Note-The word “Note” is used to inform the
reader of something the user needs to know
about the tool.

SAFETY RECOMMENDATIONS

These precautions are intended for the personal safety of the user and others working with the user.
Failure to follow these instructions may result in a permanent loss of vision, serious personal or even
fatal injury, property damage and/or tool damage. Please take time to read and understand them.

CAUTION!
Potential hazard that may result in moderate injury or damage to
equipment.

e The cabinet should be positioned on a level surface.

e This cabinet is intended for indoor use only.

SAFETY GUIDELINES

e (Check all nuts and bolts periodically and tighten them, if required.
e Use a slightly damp, soft cloth to clean the cabinet.

e Do not stand on the cabinet and do not use it as a scaffold.
e Do not exceed the weight limit specified for this cabinet.

e Any assembly or maintenance of the cabinet must be carried out by adults
only.

e Do not assemble or move the cabinet without necessary manpower.
¢ Do not exceed the following weight limits for this product.
Maximum Top Tray load : 50 Ib (22.73 kg)
Maximum Drawer load : 15 Ib (6.81 kg)
Maximum Chest load : 110 Ib (50 kg)
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Description
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Assembly preparation

e Assemble the base cabinet on a clean, level surface.

e Remove all items from the packaging box and ensure that all parts listed on page 5 are
available.

e  When installing parts that have more than one screw, tighten all screws by hand before
tightening them with the star-headed screwdriver provided.

Assembly instructions
Fig A

Step 1: Open box, pull out the tool box
inner packaging (see Fig A).

Step 2: Remove the packing material
from the top and bottom of tool box
(see Fig B).




Step 3: Unlock the tool box. Use the Key (#22) Step 4: Use the Key (#22) to unlock the drawers.
to unlock the top compartment. Open the Place the Drawer Mats (#23) into each drawer
wood lid to place the Top Tray Mat (#24) inside (see Fig D).

(see Fig C).

Note: The Keys (#22) can be found in the front drawer handle. There are 2 sets of keys, 4 pieces total.

Wood Top

Although great care is taken to hand-select consistent wood top colour and grain for Mastercraft products,
there can and will be natural variations in colour and graining between finished products. These variations
contribute to the beauty of using a natural material as a workbench and are considered standard quality.
Variations of colour within these standards and minor scratches in the clear coat finish will not be a reason
for replacement. If the wood top is received with excessive damage or splitting, CTC will guarantee
replacement of the wood top.

Restore Shallow Scratches or Chips
If the wood top becomes scratched and chipped over time or during assembly, a polyurethane finish can
be applied to help restore the wood's natural texture, as well as protect the surface from future damage.

Applying a Polyurethane Coating
Please follow the manufacturer's instruction on the product for application.

Stainless Steel Maintenance

A fingerprint-resistant finish has been applied to these parts. Do not use traditional stainless steel cleaners
on this unit. Lightly wipe off once a month with clean warm water and a soft cloth (preferably a micro fibre
cloth). This is the safest formula to prevent new stains from appearing over time and manage unwanted
fingerprints or grease marks. Remember to always wipe in the direction of the surface grain

(NEVER ACROSS) and always use a lint-free cloth. Once the surface is clean, thoroughly wipe dry with a
soft absorbent cloth.
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Model no. 068-0667-4 Model no. 068-0558-4 Model no. 068-1221-8
MC TALL STORAGE CABINET MC BASE CABINET MC STORAGE CABINET
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Model no. 068-6099-0 Model no. 068-7305-4 Model no. 068-1226-8
MC WORKBENCH MC ROLLING CABINET MC WALL CABINET

Model no. 068-7306-2 Model no. 068-1224-2 Model no. 068-7428-2
MC 36" WALL CABINET MC BASE CABINET MC WORK CENTRE




Mastercraft

This Mastercraft product carries a three (3) year replacement warranty against defects in
workmanship and materials. Mastercraft Canada agrees to replace the defective product
free of charge within the stated warranty period, when returned by the original purchaser
with proof of purchase. This product is not guaranteed against wear or breakage due to
misuse and/or abuse.

Made in China

Imported by
Mastercraft Canada Toronto, Canada M4S 2B8
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size:210x285mm

N° de modéle : 068-7340-4 Mastercrafil

COFFRE DE RANGEMENT A 4 TIROIRS

IMPORTANT:
Veuillez lire attentivement ce guide d’utilisation avant GUIDE

d’assembler ce coffre de rangement et conservez-le D’UTILISATION
aux fins de consultation ultérieure.
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Consignes de sécurité

Le présent guide contient des renseignements relatifs a la sécurité et a la prévention des
problemes avec le matériel. Il est trés important de lire attentivement et de bien comprendre
ce guide avant d’utiliser le produit. Les symboles ci-dessous servent a indiquer ces informations.

ATTENTION!

Danger potentiel qui peut provoquer des
blessures moyennement graves ou des
dommages a I'équipement.

Remarque : Le terme « Remarque » est utilisé
pour communiquer au lecteur un renseignement
essentiel sur le produit.

RECOMMANDATIONS DE SECURITE

Ces mises en garde servent a assurer la sécurité de I'utilisateur et des gens qui I'aident. Le non-respect
de ces consignes peut entrainer une perte de vision permanente, des blessures graves ou méme
mortelles, des dommages matériels ou causés a I'outil. Veuillez prendre le temps de les lire et de bien
les comprendre.

ATTENTION!
Danger potentiel qui peut provoquer des blessures moyennement graves
ou des dommages a I'équipement.

CONSIGNES DE SECURITE

e Le coffre doit étre placé sur une surface plane.

e (e produit doit uniquement étre utilisé a l'intérieur.

e Vérifiez périodiqguement que tous les écrous et boulons sont serrés.

e Utilisez un chiffon doux humide pour nettoyer le coffre.

¢ Ne montez pas sur le coffre et ne I'utilisez pas comme échafaudage.

¢ Ne dépassez pas la limite de poids indiquée pour ce coffre.

e |'assemblage et I'entretien de ce produit ne doivent étre effectués que par des adultes.
e Faites équipe avec quelqu'un pour assembler et déplacer le coffre.

e N’excédez pas les limites de poids suivantes pour ce produit :

Charge maximale du plan de travail : 50 Ib (22,73 kg)
Charge maximale du tiroir : 15 Ib (6,81 kg)
Charge maximale du coffre : 110 Ib (50 kg)
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INSTRUCTIONS D’ASSEMBLAGE [

N° de modéle : 068-7430-4 | Communiquez avec nous au: 1-866-221-8146

Préparation a I'assemblage
e Assemblez la base du coffre sur une surface plane propre.
e Sortez toutes les pieces de I'emballage et consultez la page 5 pour vérifier qu'il n'en manque pas.
e Lors de I'assemblage de parties nécessitant plus d'une vis, serrez les vis a la main avant de les
serrer avec le tournevis cruciforme fourni.

Consignes d'assemblage

Etape 1 : Ouvrez le carton et sortez la
boite a outils (Fig A).

Etape 2 : Retirez les emballages au-dessus
et en dessous de la boite a outils (Fig B).




Etape 3 : Déverrouillez la boite a outils. Utilisez Etape 4 : Utilisez la clé (22) pour déverrouiller
la clé (22) pour déverrouiller le compartiment du les tiroirs.
haut. Soulevez le battant en bois pour placer le Placez un tapis de tiroir (23) dans chaque tiroir

tapis du plateau supérieur (24) a I'intérieur (Fig C). (Fig D).

Remarque : Les clés (22) se trouvent dans la poignée avant du tiroir. Il y a 2 jeux de clés, pour un total

de 4 clés.

Plan de travail en bois

Bien qu'un soin tout particulier soit accordé au choix de la couleur et de la texture du bois pour les
produits Mastercraft, il est possible d'observer des variations naturelles de couleur et de texture entre les
produits finis. Ces variations font toute la beauté de ce matériau naturel et sont considérées comme des
caractéristiques de qualité. Les variations de couleurs relevant de ces caractéristiques, ainsi que les
rayures mineures du revétement transparent, ne constituent pas des motifs de remplacement. Si le plan
de travail en bois est excessivement abimé ou fendu, il sera remplacé par CTC.

Réparation des rayures et des éclats superficiels

Si le plan de travail en bois se raye ou s'ébreche au fil de temps ou lors de I'assemblage, il est possible
d'appliquer un enduit en polyuréthane pour restaurer la texture naturelle du bois et protéger la surface
des futurs dommages.

Application d'un enduit en polyuréthane
Veuillez suivre les consignes du fabricant avant d'appliquer.

Entretien de I'acier inoxydable

Ces parties sont revétues d'une finition anti-traces de doigts. N'utilisez pas de nettoyants pour acier
inoxydable sur ce meuble. Une fois par mois, essuyez-le délicatement avec de I'eau tiede propre et un
chiffon doux (de préférence un chiffon en microfibre). Il s'agit du meilleur moyen de prévenir |'apparition
de nouvelles traces au fil du temps et d'éliminer les traces de doigts ou les taches de graisse. N'oubliez
pas de toujours essuyer dans le sens du fil du bois (JAMAIS DANS LE SENS CONTRAIRE) avec un chiffon
non pelucheux. Une fois la surface nettoyée, séchez-la soigneusement avec un chiffon doux absorbant.

CONSIGNES D’ASSEMBLAGE et
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N° de modéle : 068-0667-4
GRANDE ARMOIRE MC

N° de modéle : 068-6099-0

ETABLI MC

N° de modeéle : 068-7306-2
ARMOIRE MURALE DE 36 PO MC

ARSI RAAARS

JARAARAA:

N° de modéle : 068-0558-4
ARMOIRE MC

N° de modéle : 068-1221-8
ARMOIRE HAUTE MC
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N° de modele : 068-7305-4
ARMOIRE SUR ROULETTES MC

N° de modéle : 068-1226-8
ARMOIRE MURALE MC
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N° de modeéle : 068-7428-2
POSTE DE TRAVAIL MC

N° de modéle : 068-1224-2
ARMOIRE A TABLE DE TRAVAIL MC




Mastercraft

Cet article Mastercraft comprend une garantie de trois (3) ans contre les défauts de fabrication et de
matériau(x). Mastercraft Canada consent a remplacer sans frais toute piece défectueuse retournée par
I’acheteur initial et accompagnée de la preuve d’achat. Exclusion : usure ou bris causés par un usage
abusif ou inapproprié.
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Fabriqué en Chine
Importé par
Mastercraft Canada Toronto, Canada M4S 2B8
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